

No. 24-9176

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

NOVEMBER TERM, 2024

---

MEDNOLOGY, INC., PETITIONER

V.

UNITED STATES EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Team #3313  
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Procedural History .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT AND APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE EXCEPTIONS AND COMPLIANCE SECTION OF THE TRANSYLVANIA IMMUNITY STATUTE ARE PREEMPTED BY THE FDCA. ....	9
A. <u>No Presumption Against Preemption Should be Applied When Analyzing Whether the FDCA Preempts Transylvania’s Immunity Statute.</u> ....	10
B. <u>This Court Should Apply the <i>Garcia</i> Analysis Rather Than the <i>Desiano</i> Analysis to Determine That the Transylvania Immunity Statute is Preempted.</u> .....	14
1.    The FDCA preempts the immunity exceptions provided in subsection (b) and subsection (c) of the statute. ....	17
2.    The FDCA preempts the compliance section of the statute...	19

C.	<u>Allowing State Law Claims of Fraud-on-the-FDA to Stand Will Negatively Impact the FDA, Companies, and Consumers.</u> .....	21
II.	RILEY CANNOT RELY ON THE FRAUD-ON-THE FDA THEORY TO BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE FCA WHEN THE FDA ITSELF HAS NOT FOUND FRUAD. ....	22
A.	<u>Before Analyzing Riley’s Claim Under <i>Escobar</i>, Riley Must Show That Fraud-on-the-FDA Can be the Basis for an Implied False Certification Theory.</u> .....	23
B.	<u>Circuit Courts are Split on Whether Fraud-on-the-FDA Can Serve as a Valid Basis for Bringing an FCA Claim.</u> .....	24
1.	This Court should side with the First Circuit’s analysis in <i>D’Agostino</i> because it most accurately reinforces the requirements set forth in the FCA and the overall goals of the Act. ....	26
2.	The Seventeenth Circuit erred in holding that this matter presented a matter of proof issue rather than legal grounds to dismiss and incorrectly applied <i>Escobar</i> . ....	28
a.	<u>The facts of this matter do not establish a matter of proof issue and should have been analyzed under the legal grounds to dismiss standard.</u> .....	28
b.	<u>The Seventeenth Circuit incorrectly applied <i>Escobar</i>.</u> .....	29
C.	<u>Even if This Court Finds That the Fraud-On-The-FDA Can Serve as The Basis for an Implied False Certification Theory, Riley’s Claim Fails to Establish that Mednology’s Violation Was Material Under <i>Escobar</i>.</u> .....	30
D.	<u>Even if This Court Finds the Materiality Element is Satisfied, Riley’s Claim Still Fails as She is Unable to Establish the Causation Element Required to Bring This Claim.</u> .....	33
1.	<i>Escobar</i> requires a causal link between the defendant’s conduct and the product’s approval. ....	33
2.	Allowing Riley to recover without establishing causation damages the purpose of the FCA and the decision-making capability of the FDA and CMS. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	10
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10, 12

*Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
579 U.S. 176 (2016)..... *passim*

*United States v. Bornstein*,  
423 U.S. 303 (1976)..... 27

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

*D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.*,  
845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.*,  
467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz*,  
616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Kelson v. City of Springfield*,  
767 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 8

*Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.*,  
672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 17

*Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilded Sciences, Inc.*,  
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix*,  
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) ..... 23

31 U.S.C. §3729(b)(4)..... 24, 30, 33

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)..... 28

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 9
